
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
 
Date Friday 8 March 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
Items which are open to the public and press 

 
1 Apologies for Absence   

2 Substitute Members   

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2024  (Pages 3 - 12) 

4 Declarations of Interest   

5 Number of Children in Our Care and Care Leavers - Verbal update from 
Deputy Director of Children and Young People's Services   

6 Ofsted Updates - Verbal update from Deputy Director of Children and 
Young People's Services   

7 Proud Moments - Verbal update from Strategic Managers   

8 Children in Care Council Update - Presentation of young people from 
the Children in Care Council  (Pages 13 - 14) 

9 Regional Pathfinder Project Update - Report of Head of Children's 
Social Care  (Pages 15 - 24) 

10 Performance Update - Report and presentation of Corporate Equality 
and Strategy Manager  (Pages 25 - 42) 

11 Corporate Parenting Panel Development Session and Action Plan - 
Report of Deputy Director of Children and Young People's Services  
(Pages 43 - 48) 

12 Poetry Book, Children in Care and Care Leavers - Report of Head of 
Children's Social Care  (Pages 49 - 68) 



13 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

14 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 

15 Regulation 44 Visits - Durham County Council Residential Homes - 
Presentation of Strategic Manager of Children's Homes                               
(Pages 69 - 74) 

16 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  29 February 2024 

 
To: The Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel: 

 
Councillor M Simmons (Chair) 
Councillor M Walton (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Adcock-Forster, J Charlton, S Deinali, J Griffiths, 
T Henderson, C Hunt, B Kellett, M McGaun, L Mavin, S Quinn, A Reed, 
K Robson, K Rooney, A Savory, P Sexton, S Townsend, C Varty and 
M Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members: 
 
J Bell, C Brown, J Gamble, E Reed, W Taylor, F Tweddle, R Woods and 
Children in Care Council representatives 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Hogg Tel: 03000 269 711 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 26 January 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
Present: 

Councillor M Simmons (Chair) 

 

Members of the Panel: 

Councillors M Walton (Vice-Chair), R Adcock-Forster, S Deinali, B Kellett,                
S Quinn, K Rooney, A Savory, S Townsend and C Varty 
 
Co-opted Members: 
J Bell, Billie-Leigh, J Gamble, Luke and W Taylor  
 

Also Present: 

Sharon Davey – Strategic Manager, Looked After and Permanence 
Rachel Harris – Service Improvement Manager  
Anne Haigh – Aycliffe Secure Services Centre Manager 
Rob Johnson – Project Manager, Investing in Children 
Michelle Nicholson – Maple House Manager  
Lee Peacock – Participation and Engagement Officer 
Helen Radcliffe – Strategic Manager, Progression and Learning  
Martyn Stenton – Deputy Director of Children’s Services  
Melanie Stubbs – Head of the Virtual School 
Bernadette Toomey - Practice Lead, Children & Young People’s Services 
Jayne Watson – Senior Partnerships Officer  
 
  

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Charlton, J Griffiths,                   
T Henderson, C Hunt, L Mavin, A Reed, K Robson, M Wilson and Co-Opted 
member Fiona Tweddle. 

 
2 Substitute Members  

 
No substitute members were in attendance. 
  

3 Minutes  
 
With an amendment to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 
2023 to add Councillor M Wilson’s name to the attendees, the minutes were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Under matters arising, it was reported that an update on Christmas cards had 
been received from Demi and Zoe who had advised that the maximum 
number of Christmas cards they could produce was one hundred cards.  The 
Senior Partnership Officer advised she will send an email to Members to 
check who would like to place an order. 

 

4 Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Number of Children in our Care and Care Leavers 
 

The Deputy Director of Children’s Services reported that the figure for 
children in our care remained the same as last month at 1,202, including 22 
young people placed for adoption, 80 unaccompanied asylum seeking young 
people and 327 care leavers.  
 

6 Ofsted Updates  
 

The Panel noted the findings of the Ofsted visit on 14 and 15 November 
2023 which focused on the Care Leavers’ Service.  An event was held to 
celebrate the successful visit and publication of the report, on 12 January. 
 
The Practice Lead for the Children and Young Peoples Service, Bernadette 
Toomey, shared her reflections of the visit. She reported that Ofsted were 
impressed at the Council’s response to young people transitioning from care 
and they recognised that the voice of young people is not only heard but that 
young people have meaningful collaboration.  Quoting from the report, the 
Practice Lead highlighted that Ofsted found the voice of care experienced 
young people to be ‘central to decision making’. Ofsted also recognised the 
commitment from practitioners to strive to do the best for young people to 
achieve their ambitions. Relationships between young people and their 
Young People’s Advisers were considered to be strong and trusting and 
Ofsted acknowledged the importance of the links with partners and the wider 
care community. 
 
Th
[...]
arenting responsibilities.  
 
The ‘Know, What, When’ guide had been finalised and the guide will ensure 
that young people are aware of what to expect when entering care.  The 
CiCC Christmas quiz was planned by the young people and it had been a 
resounding success.  
 
The Panel noted that Care Day 2024 will take place on Saturday 17 February 
2024 and the event will premiere the #morethancare film.  Rob Johnson, 
Project Manager of Investing in Children, explained that a young person who 
is keen to study media at university had been central to the production of the 
film.  Members were encouraged to attend the event and share the event 
leaflet, within their networks.   
 
 
 

Page 5



9 Children Looked After Strategic Partnership (CLASP) Update  
 
The Panel considered the Children Looked After Strategic Partnership 
update report presented by Sharon Davey, Strategic Manager (for copy of 
report and presentation see file of minutes).   
 
The Strategic Manager delivered the presentation which provided details of 
the eight key priority areas to achieve the CLASP vision. The Panel noted the 
work of the CLASP continues to build multi-agency partnerships and promote 
collaborative working to meet the needs of young people in our care and care 
leavers, up to the age of 25.  
 
The Strategic Manager emphasised the importance of young people’s 
engagement to achieve the key priorities and she spoke of the positive 
feedback received throughout the year with regard to how well the young 
people influence services. It was noted that young people were particularly 
proactive in the opening of the Care Leavers’ Hub at Chester le Street; the 
production of the ‘Know, What, When’ interactive book and the setting up of 
an ‘Experts in Experience’ group.   
 
The launch of a prison support pilot at HMP Durham has enabled Young 
People’s Advisers to visit and support care experienced young people in the 
prison. The success of the pilot has led neighbouring authorities t
[...]
 
 

15 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public  
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

16 Regulation 44 visits Aycliffe Secure Centre  
 
The Manager of Aycliffe Secure Centre, Anne Haigh and Michelle Nicholson, 
Maple House Manager, provided a quarterly update on Aycliffe Secure 
Centre children’s homes and Maple House transition home (for copy see file 
of minutes).  
 
Councillors Quinn and Townsend reported that they had not been contacted 
by their NYAS representative and any other Members who had not been 
contacted were asked to inform the Senior Partnerships Officer who would 
follow this up with the Strategic Manager for Children’s Homes.   

 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Presentation by Luke and Billie-Leigh, CiCC CPP representatives

and Robert Johnson, Investing in Children

Durham Children in Care Council (CiCC) – February Update  

12 young people attended the older CICC group in January to discuss DCC’s Children Looked 

After Strategic Partnership’s (CLASP) priorities and the work of Durham CPP.  They discussed  

what they thought was important regarding this work. All the young people had a lots to share 

regarding their care experienced journey. Rob Johnson sits on the CLASP as a link with the CICC. 

 

The following themes came through strongly:-

• Feeling Safe: A stable home that creates positive memories and promotes good times growing 

up was seen as important.

• Emotional and Physical Wellbeing: It was felt that emotional and physical support tailored 

and provided by the right people at the right time.

• Positive People in Your Life: Having people around you that are positive and who you can 

turn to for advice/support/friendship was significant – Everyone needs a Friend! Alongside 

being part of the local community in different ways. 

• Being Listened to: Having the chance to share your view on life in different ways was seen as 

important. 

• Understanding Things Better: Developing information and presenting it in different ways so 

that children and young people understand how lots of people are trying to help them in joined 

up ways.  

• To be the best I can be: Learning and developing in a variety of ways, connecting and 

learning through different opportunities.

           

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 8



• Durham CICC will continue to work alongside DCC representatives to feed into 

CLASP these themes and work on a range of projects and work taking place 

this year. 

• Care Day Feedback. 

• Here is a picture that was part of IIC/ CICC Care Day. The picture was part of a 

photo exhibition and raffled as a prize:      

          

P
age 14



 

             

 

 Corporate Parenting Panel  

 8 March 2024 

Regional Pathfinder Project Update  

 

Report of Rachel Farnham, Head of Children’s Social Care, Children 
and Young People’s Services, Durham County Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an update to Corporate Parenting Panel on the Regional 
Pathfinder Project, Foster North East.   

 

Executive summary 

2 As part of the care review all 12 Local Authorities in the North East 
region, including Durham County Council, came together to create a 
regional Hub for the recruitment of new foster carers.  The regional hub 
is hosted by Sunderland Together for Children and has been 
operational since September 2023.  The project is due to end April 
2024, and will be evaluated in March 2024.  The project is funded 
through the Department for Education (DfE).   

3 Since the launch of the project Durham County Council has seen an 
increase in referrals for potential new foster carers and an increase in 
the number pro
[...]
rmance management framework is presented to 
Corporate Parenting Panel which is structured around the Local 
Government Association’s Key Lines of Enquiry for Corporate Parenting 
Panel members. 

Conclusion 

5 Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel will be sighted on 
performance in relation to children in our care and care leavers and will 
have an opportunity to discuss performance at the meeting. 

 

 

Other useful documents 

• Quarterly Performance Scorecard 

 

Author 

Helen McAloon   Tel:  03000 268 026 

  

Page 26



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

We have a statutory duty to comply with all duties in relation to the children 

and young people who are in the care of DCC    

Finance 

N/A 

Consultation 

N/A 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

N/A 

Climate Change 

N/A 

Human Rights 

N/A 

Crime and Disorder 

N/A 

Staffing 

N/A 

Accommodation 

N/A 

Risk 

N/A 

Procurement 

N/A 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



County Durham Corporate Parenting Panel: Performance Management Framework

What are the characteristics of our cohort of children in care and care leavers?

Measure 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Q3

2023/24
England North East

Rate of CLA per 10,000 u18 population [Number]
85

[840]
92

[914]
96

[949]
99

[985]
107

[1067]
122

[1215]
71

(2022/23)
112

(2022/23)

Age and length of time in care
See 

presentation
N/A N/A

CLA Placement breakdown
See 

presentation
N/A N/A

Percentage of CLA placed over 20 miles (outside LA boundary) 7% 8% 9% 10%
11%

[117/1071]
15.1%

[182/1208]
17%

(2022/23)
10%

(2022/23)

Number of children placed for adoption 24 31 39 37 26 27 N/A N/A

Percentage of CLA who are unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children [Number] u18

0.4%
[3]

0.1%
[1/914]

0.1%
[1/949]

2%
[18/982]

5%
[53/1067]

7%
[88/1215]

9%
(2022/23)

5%
(2022/23)

Social worker caseloads
See 

presentation
N/A N/A

P
age 29



Do our partner agencies understand their ro
[...]


802 
Completed

Monthly decrease in volume of missing 
episodes and number of children in care 
with a missing episode since October, 
however this is typical in colder months

High rate of completion of return to home 
interviews (99%), however there has been a 
decline in December but this could be a 
recording issue

191
Children in 

care

1304
missing 

episodes

P
age 39



267 Relevant or Former Relevant Care Leavers aged 17-21Care Leavers

30 of our care leavers are 
recorded as being 
unaccompanied asylum 
seekers (UASC) all are 
former relevant status

29 are male aged 17-24, 
1 female.

Currently have 198 YPS 
team monitoring open 
cases in addition to the 
267 aged 17-21. 

P
age 40



Care Leavers – suitable accommodation

The proportion of care leavers 
in suitable accommodation 
aged 17-18 is 88% (in line with 
benchmarks) and for ages 19-
21 is 97% (above benchmarks)

Majority in unsuitable 
accommodation are in custody

P
age 41



Care Leavers - Education, Employment or Training

The proportion of care 
leavers in Education, 
Employment or Training 
aged 17-18 is 54% which is  
below all benchmarks. 

For those aged 19-21 this 
is 52%, also below 
benchmarks

P
age 42



 

             

        

 Corporate Parenting Panel 

 8 March 2024 

 Corporate Parenting Panel 

Development Session and Action Plan 

 

Report of Martyn Stenton, Deputy Corporate Director, Children and 
Young People’s Services, Durham County Council 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The report captures key areas highlighted from the development 
discussion in September 2023 and asks the Corporate Parenting Panel 
to consider what it would like to do in relation to future development 
sessions.  

Executive summary 

2 The Corporate Parenting Panel had a development session including 
refresher training on 15 September 2023 which was facilitated by the 
Deputy Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services 
and Head of Child
[...]
an 24  
Mar 24  
 
Mar 24  

 

 

P
age 48



 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Panel  

8 March 2024 
 
Poetry Book, Children in Care and Care 
Leavers  
 

Report of Rachel Farnham, Head of Children’s Social Care, Children 
and Young People’s Services, Durham County Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides a summary of the Poetry Book project, a collection 
of poetry from our care experienced children, young people and care 
leavers. It outlines the process and the completion of the project and 
advises of next steps.  

Executive summary 

2 The poetry book was a request from Corporate Parenting Panel to 
develop a collection of poetry from our care experienced children and 
young people and care leavers. We, in partnership with a local poet ran 
three poetry workshops for children aged seven year and over.  The 
poems by our children were collated into a book titled ‘Cherished’ 
(Appendix 2)  

Recommendation 

3 Corporate Parenting Panel are recommended to: 

a)   note the contents of the report.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 12



Background 

4 The poetry book was a request from Corporate Parenting Panel 
following some of our children sharing their poetry with the panel. 

5 Children’s Social Care and the Virtual School agreed the funding and 
were able to commission a local poet to work with our children and 
young people with support from Children’s Social Care and Education 
officers.  

Summary 

6 The children and young people attended one session to develop their 
own poetry which included games and activities to assist them. Young 
people who were unable to attend one of the planned sessions were 
offered the opportunity to submit poetry to officers.  

7 The poems were sent to DCC Design and Print service who created a 
wonderful book ready for us to share.  

Conclusion 

8 Following on from Corporate Parenting panel on 8 March 2024, the 
book will be distributed to all schoo
[...]
s of death
I am war,
I am peace,
The bells are ringing across the streets, ruthless galore

Mothers, fathers and children hugging and kissing 

The people loving peace and empathy

The poppies on the battlefield shows death’s consequence 

I am peace

P
age 67



30 31

ALL
LIFE’S
FAULT

My life is a misery 
I feel I am a prisoner of my life 

Is a mystery
A puzzle if you like 

I need answers to the life 
That I have

Its all life’s fault
Its not fair 

Why do I have a life like this 
Its all life’s fault

I need to finish all of the puzzle 
To stop my life from becoming a muddle 

It’s all Life’s fault!

By AP

There are people in this place whom I rob from
Yes, you. Ordinary people in this old Victorian world

Pickpocketing is my style 
I feel free; til I get arrested (bro)

Beheadings you see (gross)
Being the rebel that I can 

I ain’t no hero; I’m not Spiderman (boo!)
I’m a rebel, I’m coming for you
Being a rebel is  me (very bad)

Get ready for my scam
Fighting the rules

Because being good really drools

Microsoft, Minecraft may be a blocky word
The destiny of squares about to be unfurled 
Zombies are green, Creepers explode
Will I survive? Nobody knows 
Building shelters safe for the night 
Cos’ skeletons  with bows give me the fright
Exploring the world, far and wide 
With the tools and armoury by my side 
Picking up loot from the petrifying horrors
Saying goodbye to all of my sorrows 
You can find husks in the stranded desert 
Minecraft’s the game to load up with your presents 

By A

By C

BEING A 

CR
EE

PE
RS

 

P
age 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2024
	8 Children in Care Council Update - Presentation of young people from the Children in Care Council
	Slide 1
	Slide 2

	9 Regional Pathfinder Project Update - Report of Head of Children's Social Care
	10 Performance Update - Report and presentation of Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager
	Item 10 - Performance - Scorecard
	Item 10 - Performance - Presentation
	Slide 1: Children in our Care
	Slide 2: Children in Care: 1,215
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Missing Children
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8


	11 Corporate Parenting Panel Development Session and Action Plan - Report of Deputy Director of Children and Young People's Services
	Item 11 - CPP Dev Session and Action Plan - Appendix 2

	12 Poetry Book, Children in Care and Care Leavers - Report of Head of Children's Social Care
	Item 12 - Poetry Book - Appendix 2

	15 Regulation 44 Visits - Durham County Council Residential Homes - Presentation of Strategic Manager of Children's Homes



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

At a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 8 March 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Simmons (Chair) 
 

Members of the Panel: 

Councillors M Walton (Vice-Chair), R Adcock-Forster, B Coult, S Deinali,                          
J Griffiths, C Hunt, B Kellett, J Nicholson, S Quinn, K Rooney, C Varty and                     
M Wilson  
 
Co-opted Members: 

Alex and Luke, J Gamble and W Taylor  
 
Also Present: 
L Armstrong – Professional Practice Manager  
R Farnham  - Head of Children’s Social Care 
R Harris – Service Improvement Manager  
R Johnson – Project Manager, Investing in Children  
H McAloon – Strategy Team Leader 
G McNulty – Lawyer, Children, Adults and Health   
L Peacock - Participation and Engagement Officer 
P Rudd – Strategic Manager, Children’s Homes  
M Stenton – Deputy Director, Children and Young People’s Services  
M Stubbs – Head of the Virtual School  
B Toomey – Practice Lead, Children and Young People’s Services  
J Watson – Senior Partnerships Officer  
 
Prior to the commencement of business, the Chair reported, with regret, the death 
of Councillor Isabella Roberts.  Attendees stood for a minute’s silence to pay their 
respects to Councillor Roberts.  

 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charlton, Henderson, 
Mavin, Robson and Savory and from co-opted members Billie-Leigh, J Bell 
and C Brown. 
 
 
 



2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillors Coult and Nicholson substituted for Councillors Mavin and 
Charlton, respectively. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

5 Number of Children in Our Care and Care Leavers  
 
The Deputy Director of Children and Young People’s Services informed the 
Panel that the number of children looked after stood at 1,223, with 22 young 
people placed for adoption, 321 care leavers and 74 unaccompanied asylum 
seeking young people. 
 

6 Ofsted Updates  
 
The Head of Children’s Social Care reported a busy period of Ofsted 
inspections. Initial feedback from the inspections was pleasing and the 
published reports will be shared in due course.   
 

7 Proud Moments  
 
The Head of Children’s Social Care spoke of the great sense of pride she felt 
when a group of young people including Alex and Luke, presented an item at 
the recent management team meeting.  During the presentation, the young 
people provided information on the Next Venture fund which has been made 
available by the Chief Executive, to develop ideas to improve outcomes for 
care leavers. The Chief Executive requested that the young people use the 
funding opportunity to expand their budget management and governance 
knowledge. The young people obliged by establishing a steering group, 
appointing a Chair, Treasurer and Secretary and an independent scrutineer. 
They also developed a referral process and criteria for accessing the fund 
which is aligned to care leavers’ ambitions. The Head of Children’s Social 
Care commended the young people on their professionalism in delivering the 
presentation at the high level meeting. 
 
 
 
 



8 Children in Care Council Update  
 
The Panel welcomed Alex and Luke to present the monthly Children in Care 
Council (CiCC) update (for copy of presentation see file of minutes). It was 
reported that Billie Leigh had tendered her apologies for the meeting as she 
was speaking at an event to celebrate International Women’s Day.  
 
The Panel noted that work is ongoing with Service Leads to align the CICC’s 
work programme with the Children Looked After Strategic Partnership 
(CLASP) and Corporate Parenting Panel priority areas. Themes identified 
included the importance of feeling safe, creating memories, the benefits of 
positive role models and tailored support for young people. The importance 
of providing information in a way that is timely, relatable and understandable 
was also discussed as well as ensuring young people are listened to and are 
encouraged to be the best they can be.    
 
Alex then presented a short film which she had produced, entitled ‘We are 
more than care’ which was launched on Care Day. The Panel congratulated 
Alex and all the young people involved in the production, saying the young 
people are showing great potential for the future.  
 
The Vice-Chair referred to the theme of improving understanding and she 
referred to the work done to provide clear information, for example the 
‘Know, What, When’ guide and asked whether this work is reaching all young 
people, or if there is a gap in communications. The Project Manager for 
Investing in Children clarified that the discussions had focused on building on 
the good work in place, to use various different techniques to provide 
information, based on the needs of individual young people.  
 

9 Regional Pathfinder Project Update  
 
Bernadette Toomey, Practice Lead for Children and Young People’s 
Services presented a report on the regional pathfinder project ‘Foster North 
East’ (for copy of report and presentation, see file of minutes).  
 
The Panel noted that following the independent review of children’s social 
care, all 12 local authorities in the north east collaborated to form a regional 
hub for recruiting new foster carers. The project, which commenced in 
September 2023, had led to an increase in expressions of interest in Durham 
for potential new foster carers. 
 
The Vice-Chair commented on the merits of the activity summary to 
understand the marketing methods which have the most impact. In response 
to a request from Councillor Coult, the Practice Lead agreed to arrange for 
the links to social media pages to be supplied to all elected members to 
share within their networks. 



Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations in the report be agreed.  
 

10 Performance Update  
 
The Panel received the quarterly overview of performance, covering the 
period September to December, in relation to children in our care and care 
leavers presented by Helen McAloon, Strategy Team Leader. The 
performance management framework aligns with the Local Government 
Association’s key lines of enquiry for Corporate Parenting Panel members 
(for copy of report and presentation, see file of minutes).  
 
It was reported that the net increase in the number of children and young 
people in our care continues, with an increase in the number of children 
entering care and the number of young people leaving care remaining 
steady. During the quarter, the age cohorts experiencing the greatest 
increase were the 1-4 and 10-15 age cohorts and the number of 
unaccompanied asylum seeking young people in our care continues to 
increase. 
 
The number of Social Workers with caseloads of more than 25 cases had 
reduced and it was reported that over 70% of Social Workers in the Children 
in Care and Care Leavers teams have fewer than 25 cases.   
 
Performance with regard to initial and review health assessments had 
dipped, however the increase in the number of children in care impacted on 
this indicator. Placement stability continues to be an area of focus and, in 
response to a request made by the Panel at the previous meeting, the report 
included data in respect of the number of children and young people placed 
with friends and family.  
 
It was reported that the colder weather was an influencing factor in the 
reduction in the number of young people in care with a missing episode 
during the quarter. 
 
The proportion of care leavers in suitable accommodation was in line with 
benchmarks, however, the number of care leavers in education, employment 
or training (EET) had fallen below benchmarks during the quarter.   
 
Responding to a question from the Vice-Chair as to whether any themes 
were emerging in relation to missing incidents, the Head of Children’s Social 
Care explained that trend information is gathered from return to home 
meetings and further information will be provided when the matter is covered 
in more detail, at a future meeting.  
 



The Vice-Chair commented on the support provided to care leavers to assist 
them to progress into post-16 education, employment and training, therefore 
it was surprising to see that performance had fallen below the benchmark.   
The Head of Children’s Social Care referred to the challenges for care 
leavers who can often face multiple barriers. In addition, a number of care 
leavers access benefits which can act as a disincentive therefore work was 
ongoing to incentivise further education, employment and training.  Councillor 
Hunt asked whether there was evidence of discrimination against care 
leavers from employers. The Head of Children’s Social Care responded that 
she was not aware of any direct discrimination, however, it is recognised that 
care leavers face barriers. The Head of Children’s Social Care suggested 
that this may be an area of focus for further discussion, at a future meeting.   
 
Councillor Reed referred to the young people who go missing and asked 
whether they do so in an effort to return to their family home. The Head of 
Children’s Social Care replied that young people who go missing often return 
to their family home. Assessments may determine that the best outcome for 
a young person is to return home and when this is the case, intensive 
support will continue to be provided to the young person and their family on 
the return home. The Head of Children’s Social Care clarified that those 
young people who were not offered a return to home meeting had not, in fact, 
gone missing as their whereabouts were known to the service.   
 
Luke asked if further information was available as to why EET performance 
had dipped. The Head of the Virtual School informed the Panel that quarter 
three data may be subject to a lag as it can take time to gather information 
when young people leave statutory education and it may be the case that 
when all the information is available, actual performance may be better than 
reported. She added that the Virtual School’s Post 16 Officer, together with 
the Progression and Learning team now track the progress of young people, 
from year 10, to ensure more information is available.  
 
The Head of Children’s Social Care highlighted that Durham’s EET 
performance is broadly in line with that of statistical neighbours.  She added 
that she would follow up the analysis of performance with the service, to 
identify whether a particular intervention accounted for the peak in 
performance during 2020-21. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report and presentation be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



11 Corporate Parenting Panel Development Session and Action Plan  
 
The Deputy Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services 
delivered a report and presentation on key areas highlighted for discussion at 
the development session held on 15 September 2023 (for copy of report see 
file of minutes).  
 
Members were asked to consider additional training that may be beneficial to 
their role and further improvements for the development of the Panel.   
 
The Vice-Chair commented that the previous development session had been 
well received and it provided members with a useful opportunity to seek 
clarification on specific issues and she suggested that a regular newsletter 
could be issued to all elected members, as corporate parents to update them 
on current issues. 
 
Councillor Quinn referred to information sessions previously held after full 
Council meetings and suggested that these could be re-established.  
Councillor Nicholson, Chair of the Council, added that she would be happy 
for the suggestion to be considered.   
 
Councillor Varty suggested that members of the fostering panel could be 
invited to a future development session, to speak about their role.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

12 Poetry Book, Children in Care and Care Leavers  
 

Rachel Harris, Service Improvement Manager, presented the Poetry Book 
report (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
The Service Improvement Manager referred to discussions at previous 
meetings at which Members had requested that the young people be 
supported to curate their poetry work into a collection. With funding from 
Children’s Social Care and the Virtual School and, in partnership with a local 
poet, Service Leads held poetry workshops and the young people were 
helped to create the ‘Cherished’ poetry book.  
 
The Panel welcomed Melissa, Alex, Alannah and Kayden to the meeting 
together with their carers and the local poet who had helped with the project. 
The young people recited some of their favourite poems which were included 
in the book and the poet also shared a poem which she had written, drawing 
on the inspiration she had received from the young people.  
  



The Service Improvement Manager thanked all those who assisted with the 
project. The book will be distributed to all schools, libraries, Beamish and 
Shildon Museums and Children’s Social Care teams. The Panel requested 
that enquiries be made as to whether paper copies of the book could be 
obtained for circulation to all elected members. It was noted that an 
electronic version of the book was included in the CPP meeting papers.  
 
The Panel congratulated all the young people who had contributed to the 
book and to those who had attended the meeting to share their poems.  
 
Resolved: 

That the content of the report be noted.  

13 Exclusion of the public  
 

Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public  
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

14 Regulation 44 Visits - Durham County Council Residential Homes -  
 
Paul Rudd, Strategic Manager for Children’s Homes, delivered a 
presentation on the NYAS Regulation 44 recommendations for the period 
September 2023 to December 2023 and answered questions from the Panel 
(for copy of presentation see file of minutes). 
 
The Strategic Manager undertook to contact NYAS and provide an update to 
Panel members who are awaiting contact from their NYAS representatives.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 
 


